

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

JUAN EDWARD CASTILLO,
Petitioner,

vs.

TEXAS,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS OF TEXAS

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR A WRIT OF
CERTIORARI**

JENNAE R. SWIERGULA
Texas Defender Service
510 South Congress Avenue #304
Austin, Texas 78704
Tel. (512) 320-8300
jswiergula@texasdefender.org

JARED TYLER *
Texas Defender Service
1927 Blodgett Street
Houston, Texas 77004
Tel. (713) 222-7788
jptyler@texasdefender.org

** Counsel of Record
Member, Supreme Court Bar*

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI 1

I. CERTIORARI SHOULD BE GRANTED TO CLARIFY THAT DUE PROCESS APPLIES TO STATE POST-CONVICTION PROCEEDINGS SOUNDING IN THE NATURE OF HABEAS CORPUS 3

II. MR. CASTILLO WAS AFFORDED NO OPPORTUNITY TO PRESENT EVIDENCE TO PROVE THE TRUTH OF HIS MATERIAL, DISPUTED ALLEGATIONS 4

III. TEXAS REMAINS SILENT ABOUT ITS DEPRIVATION OF MR. CASTILLO’S STATUTORY RIGHT TO APPOINTED COUNSEL IN THE PROCEEDING 8

IV. TEXAS’S BELIEF THAT THE CIRCUMSTANCES OF THIS CASE AMOUNT TO “ROUTINE ERROR CORRECTION” EXEMPLIFIES THE IMPORTANCE OF SUPREME COURT CLARITY 9

CONCLUSION..... 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Blake v. State</i> , 971 S.W.2d 451, 454 (Tex. Crim. App. 1998)	1
<i>Cast v. State</i> , 296 S.W.2d 269, 271 (Tex. Crim. App. 1956)	1
<i>Cruzan by Cruzan v. Dir., Missouri Dep't of Health</i> , 497 U.S. 261, 279 (1990)	3
<i>District Attorney's Office for Third Judicial Dist. v. Osborne</i> , 557 U.S. 52, 67 (2009)	3
<i>Ex Parte Carnes</i> , 579 S.W.2d 249 (Tex. Crim. App. 1979)	6
<i>Ex parte Medina</i> , 361 S.W.3d 633, 638 (Tex. Crim. App. 2011).....	6
<i>Nolley v. State</i> , 5 S.W.3d 850, 853 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 1999)	1
